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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

(Before '‘a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR
Complainant,

Supreme Court Case Nos.

SC18-532 and SC18-546

V.

Frederick Joseph Keitel, III,

TELECONFERENCE HEARING

EXCERPTS OF PROCEEDINGS

September 17, 2020

9:00 a.m.

Hearing in above-styled cause taken
before the Honorable John Joseph Murphy, III,
Referee of the above-styled court, remotely
reported by Sonnia Martinez, Shorthand
Reporter and Notary Public in and for the
State of Florida at Large, pursuant to Notice

filed in the above cause.

Fernandez & Associates Court Reporters
305-374-8868 service@fernandezcr.com
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APPEARANCES:

ON BEHALF OF THE COMPLAINANT:

The Florida Bar

Lake Shore Plaza II

1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130

Sunrise, Florida 33323

by: Linda Ivelisse Gonzalez,
Bar Counsel

ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT:

Frederick Joseph Keitel, III, pro se
rickkeitel@aol.com

Fernandez & Associates Court Reporters
305-374-8868 service@fernandezcr.com
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

I, Sonnia Martinez, Notary Public in and
for the State of Florida at large, that I was
authorized to and did report said remote
hearing in stenotype; and that the forégoing
pages, numbered from 1 to 10, inclusive, are a
true and correct excerpt of my shorthand notes
of said remote hearing.

I further certify that said remote
hearing was taken at the time and place
hereinabove set forth remotely and that the
taking of said remote hearing was commenced
and completed as hereinabove set out.

I further certify that I am not an
attorney or counsel of any of the parties, nor
am I a relative or employee of any attorney or
counsel of party connected with the action,
nor am I financially interested in the action.

The foregoing certification of this
excerpt transcript does not apply to any
reproduction of the same by any means unless
under the direct control and/or direction of
the certifying reporter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set g S o
my hand this 18th day of December, 2020. ;

St

Sonnia Maftinez

Fernandez & Associates Court Reporters
305-374-8868 service@fernandezcr.com







FINCH APPRAISAL SERVICE, INC.

File No. 16-3102

APPRAISAL OF

LOCATED AT:

237 BRAZILIAN AVENUE
PALM BEACH, FL 33480

FOR:

HAILE, SHAW & PFAFFENBERGER, P.A
660 U.S. HIGHWAY ONE, 3RD FL
NORTH PALM BEACH, FL33408

BORROWER:

PETER CALLAHAN

AS OF:

October 17, 2016

BY:

ROGER A. FINCH

4912 BROADSTONE CIRCLE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33417 561-688-6336 R-FINCH@COMCAST.NET







LAND APPRAISAL REPORT File No. 16-3102

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to the subject and has to be considered these in the market analysis. The description
@ includes a dollar adjustment, reflecting market reaction lo those items of significant variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a significant item in the comparable
property is superior to, or more favorable than subject property, a minus (-) adjustment is made, thus reducing the indicated value of the subject, if a significant in the comparable
BB is inferior o or less favorable than the subject property, a plus (+) adjustment is made, thus increasing the indicated value of the subject.

ITEM 1 SUBJECT COMPARABLE NO. 4 COMPARABLE NO.5§ COMPARABLE NO. 8
Address 237 BRAZILIAN AVENUE | 412 BRAZILIAN AVENUE
PALM BEACH, FL 33480 PALM BEACH, FL 33480
® j : — :10.23 MILES SW
o s ~[s_2.200.000 |f Is ' s
2 P $259. . S
=3 Data Source MLS/FIELD
Sy Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION «(-) Adjust. DESCRIPTION +{) Adjust. DESCRIPTION +{-) Adjust.
=y Time Adjustment 1716 +4.5% 99,000
[ Location GOOD GOOD
4 SiteView HOMES/CONDQ  [HOMES/CONDQ
4 LOT SIZE 18,000 SQ. FT. 8,500 SQ. FT. 2,613,000
BB TNHN CAPABLE { YES NO +5% 120,000
APPROVALS | YES NO 325,000
Sales or Financing
Concessions
- : T O [ Ts 3157000 X]. [J-[s o] 4. [J.1s 0
[ 1| Gross Adj: 143:5'% Grdss A 0:0% % GrossAd:  0.0%
of Subject L A NEAGE. 143:5'%[5 5,357,000 | NetAdj:.- 0:0% %] 0 |NetAdE - 00%]|s 0

Comments on Market Data

COMMENTS

Produced using AC) soltware, B0D 234 B727 www aciweh com LAND2 04182012




ADDENDUM

Borrower: PETER CALLAHAN Fite No.: 16-3102
Property Address: 237 BRAZILIAN AVENUE Case No.:
City: PALM BEACH State: FL Zip: 33480

Lender: HAILE, SHAW & PFAFFENBERGER, P.A

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENTS

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH. PALM BEACH IS A BARRIER
ISLAND EAST OF THE CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH IN CENTRAL PALM BEACH COUNTY. IT IS
BOUNDED TO THE EAST BY THE ATLANTIC OCEAN AND TO THE WEST BY THE INTRACOASTAL
WATERWAY, ALSO KNOWN AS LAKE WORTH. THE ISLAND EXTENDS FROM THE LAKE WORTH INLET,
FOURTEEN MILES SOUTH TO THE TOWN OF SOUTH PALM BEACH. FOUR BRIDGES PROVIDE ACCESS
TO THE ISLAND FROM THE MAINLAND. THE NARROWEST PORTION IS APPROXIMATELY 1/4 MILE
WIDE AND INCREASES TO ABOUT 3/4'S OF A MILE WIDE AT THE WIDEST PORTION.

THE NORTHERN PORTION OF THE ISLAND, NORTH OF THE PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB LARGELY
CONSISTS OF BERMUDA STYLE HOMES BUILT IN THE 1950'S. MANY AREAS SOUTH OF THE PALM
BEACH COUNTRY CLUB TO WORTH AVENUE ARE ZONED MULTIPLE FAMILY. HENCE, THESE ARE THE
ONLY "IN TOWN" LOCATIONS WHICH CONSISTS OF MULTIPLE FAMILY USES IN ADDITION TO SINGLE
FAMILY HOMES. THE AREA SOUTH OF WORTH AVENUE TO SLOAN'S CURVE IS LOCALLY REFERRED
TO AS THE "ESTATE SECTION" OF PALM BEACH. THIS AREA PREDOMINANTLY CONSISTS OF 1920'S
MEDITERRANEAN OR COLONIAL STYLE MANSIONS ON LARGER THAN AVERAGE LOTS DUE TO THE
R-A ZONING. THE AREA SOUTH OF SLOAN'S CURVE TO THE TOWN OF SOUTH PALM BEACH
CONSISTS OF HIGHRISE CONDOMINIUMS.

PALM BEACH IS WORLD RENOWNED FOR ITS EUROPEAN ATMOSPHERE AND EXCELLENT SHOPPING
AND DINING FACILITIES. SHOPPING IS PROVIDED BY SEVERAL CENTERS, THE MOST FAMOUS OF
WHICH IS WORTH AVENUE. LOCATED FIVE BLOCKS SOUTH OF ROYAL POINCIANA WAY, WORTH
AVENUE WAS DESIGNED FOR SHOPPING AND STROLLING ALONG IT'S FOUR PALM LINED BLOCKS.
THE ESPLANADE ON WORTH AVENUE, A 90,000 SQUARE FOOT SHOPPING MALL FEATURES A SAKS
FIFTH AVENUE AND 48 SELECTED SHOPS AND BOUTIQUES. HISTORICALLY, PROPERTIES WITHIN
WALKING DISTANCE TO WORTH AVENUE COMMAND PREMIUMS. NEIMAN MARCUS OPENED ON
WORTH AVENUE AND THE CITY PLACE SHOPPING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT IN WEST PALM BEACH
OPENED IN 2000.

MAR-A-LAGO, THE CROWN JEWEL OF PALM BEACH IS THE LARGEST ESTATE ON THE ISLAND.
CONSTRUCTED FROM 1923 TO 1927, THE HOME WAS BUILT BY CEREAL HEIRESS MARJORIE
MERRIWEATHER POST AND FINANCIER HUSBAND E.F. HUTTON. THIS NON-CONTIGUOUS OCEAN TO
INTRACOASTAL ESTATE CONTAINS 17.5 ACRES. THE MAIN RESIDENCE COMPRISES 34,500 +\-
SQUARE FEET PLUS AN ADDITIONAL 35,000 SQUARE FEET IN OUT BUILDINGS. THE ESTATE
CONTAINS 118 ROOMS, 52 BEDROOMS AND 32 BATHROOMS. PURCHASED IN 1985 BY DONALD
TRUMP, THIS LANDMARKED RESIDENCE WAS CONVERTED INTO A PRIVATE SOCIAL CLUB IN 1995.
OTHER PRIVATE CLUBS CONSIST OF THE BATH AND TENNIS CLUB, THE EVERGLADES CLUB, THE
PALM BEACH YACHT CLUB, THE SAILFISH CLUB AND THE PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB. IN TOWN
GOLF COURSES ARE LOCATED AT THE PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB, THE BREAKERS RESORT AND
THE EVERGLADES CLUB. THERE IS A PUBLIC PAR THREE GOLF COURSE ON THE SOUTHERN END OF
THE {SLAND.

MARKET CONDITIONS

VALUES INCREASED FROM 2000 TO 2007 AND STABILIZED IN MOST AREAS IN LATE 2008. DECLINES

WERE NOTED FROM 2009 TO EARLY 2012 AND STABILIZED IN MID 2012. SINCE THEN, THERE WERE
SIGNIFICANT SIGNS OF INCREASE UNTIL THE END OF THE 2016 SEASON WHICH VALUES APPEARED
TO BE LEVELING OFF.

Addendum Page 1 of 4




ADDENDUM

Borrower: PETER CALLAHAN File No.: 16-3102
Property Address: 237 BRAZILIAN AVENUE Case No.:
City: PALM BEACH State: FL Zip: 33480

Lender: MAILE, SHAW & PFAFFENBERGER, P.A

COMMENTS ON THE SUBJECT SITE

THE SUBJECT IS LOCATED BETWEEN ROYAL PALM WAY AND WORTH AVENUE ON THE CENTRAL
PORTION OF THE ISLAND WHICH IS A VERY DESIRABLE LOCATION. IN REFERENCE TO THE TAX MAP
AND PHOTOS, THE SITE HAS DIMENSIONS OF 100' X 180" AND IS ADJACENT TO A HIGH RISE
CONDOMINIUM.

HIGHEST AND BEST USE

THE SITE IS CURRENTLY IMPROVED WITH RENTAL UNITS CONSTRUCTED IN 1925. HOWEVER, DUE TO
THEIR AGE AND INCREASING LAND VALUES, THE IMPROVEMENTS WERE NOT CONSIDERED TO
CONTRIBUTE TO VALUE

THE SITE IS ZONED MULTIPLE FAMILY R-C WHICH REQUIRES MINIMUM SITE SIZE OF 13,333 SQUARE
FEET TO CONSTRUCT TWO ATTACHED LUXURY TOWNHOMES WHICH IS A COMMON USE FOR THE
IMMEDIATE AREA. TOWNHOME DEVELOPMENT WAS CONSIDERED TO BE THE HIGHEST AND BEST
USE FOR THE SUBJECT SITE SINCE THE SITE CONTAINS 18,000 SQUARE FEET.

LAND VALUE ANALYSIS

FOUR LAND SALES WERE ANALYZED TO ESTIMATE THE VALUE OF THE SUBJECT SITE. SINCE THIS
MARKET IS INCREASING, ALL SALES WERE ADJUSTED UPWARD FOR TIME TO EQUATE THEM TO
CURRENT MARKET CONDITIONS. WHILE THE SALES 1 AND 3 ON THE SAME STREET INDICATE A
DECLINE IN VALUE WITH REGARDS TO THEIR PRICE PER SQUARE FOOT, THIS IS DUE TO THE
IMPERFECTIONS OF THE MARKET. THE TIME ADJUSTMENTS WERE ESTIMATED AT .5% PER MONTH
OF THEIR SALE PRICE WHICH WERE APPLIED FROM THEIR SALE DATES, UP TO AND INCLUDING
OCTOBER 2016.

THE ADJUSTMENTS FOR LOCATION AND EXPOSURE WERE APPLIED ON A PERCENTAGE BASIS OF
THE TIME ADJUSTED SALE PRICES WHICH WERE ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST $10,000.
CONSIDERATION WAS GIVEN TO THE SUBJECTS LOCATION NEXT TO THE BRAZILIAN OF PALM BEACH
CONDOMINIUM WHICH WOULD OFFER INFERIOR VIEWS FROM THE HYPOTHETICAL EAST SUBJECT
TOWNHOME COMPARED TO AN EXPOSURE TO A SINGLE FAMILY HOME. SALES 1 AND 3 ARE
INFERIOR LOCATIONS NORTH OF ROYAL POINICIANA WAY. THE DOWNWARD ADJUSTMENTS FOR
VIEW WERE OFFSET BY THEIR INFERIOR LOCATION.

THE LOT SIZE ADJUSTMENTS WERE BASED ON THE DIFFERENCE IN SIZE TIMES $275 PER SQUARE
FOOT.

THE PREMIUM FOR A TOWNHOME CAPABLE LOT WITH REGARDS TO ZONING AND LOT SIZE WAS
ESTIMATED AT 5% OF THE TIME ADJUSTED SALE PRICE.

LASTLY, UPWARD ADJUSTMENTS WERE APPLIED FOR THE BUILDING APPROVAL COSTS WHICH
WERE STATED TO BE $325,000 TO DATE FROM THE OWNER.

THE LAND VALUE CONCLUSION OF $5,175,000 EXCLUSIVE OF $325,000 PERMITS FEES EQUATES TO
$288 PER SQUARE FOOT WHICH WAS CONSIDERED TO BE REASONABLE COMPARED TO THE OTHER
INDICATIONS.

Addencum Page 2 of 4




File No. 16-3102

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:  The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market
under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming the price is not
affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from
seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; {2) both parties are well informed or well advised,
and each acting in what he considers his own best interest; {3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment
is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5} the price represents the normal
consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions® granted by anyone associated with the
sale.

*Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are necessary for
those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law in a market area; these costs are readily identifiable since the
seller pays these costs in virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the comparable property
by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional lender that is not already involved in the property or transaction. Any
adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession but the dollar amount of any
adjustment should approximate the market's reaction to the financing or concessions based on the Appraiser's judgment.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS:  The appraiser's certification that appears in the appraisal report is subject to the
following conditions:

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title to it. The
appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any opinions about the title. The property is appraised
on the basis of it being under responsible ownership.

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report to show approximate dimensions of the improvements and the sketch is
included only to assist the reader of the report in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's determination of its size.

3. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or other data
sources) and has noted in the appraisal report whether the subject site is located in an identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the
appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or implied, regarding this determination.

4. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question, unless specific
arrangements to do so have been made beforehand.

5. The appraiser has estimated the value of the land in the cost approach at its highest and best use and the improvements at their
contributory value. These separate valuations of the land and improvements must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and
are invalid if they are so used.

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous
wastes, toxic substances, elc. ) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during the normal
research involved in performing the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden
or unapparent conditions of the property or adverse environmental conditions {including the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic
substances, etc. ) that would make the property more or less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no
guarantees or warranties, express or implied, regarding the condition of the property. The appraiser will not be responsible for any such
conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. Because the
appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as an environmental assessment
of the property.

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estimates, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report from sources thal he or she
considers to be reliable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does not assume responsibility for the accuracy of such
items that were furnished by other parties.

8. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice.

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that is subject to satisfactory completion,
repairs, or alterations on the assumption that campletion of the improvements will be performed in a workmanlike manner.

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the lender/client specified in the appraisal report can distribute the
appraisal report {including conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's identity and professional designations, and references to
any professional appraisal organizations or the firm with which the appraiser is associated ) to anyone other than the borrower; the
mortgagee or its successors and assigns; the mortgage insurer; consultants; professional appraisal organizations; any state or federally
approved financial institution; or any department, agency, or instrumentality of the United States or any state or the District of Columbia;
except that the lender/client may distribute the property description section of the report only to data collection or reporting service(s)
without having to obtain the appraiser’s prior written consent. The appraiser's written consent and approval must also be obtained before
the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media.

Vacant Land Page 1 of 2




File No. 16-3102
APPRAISERS CERTIFICATION:  The Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1. I have researched the subject market area and have selected a minimum of three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate
to the subject property for consideration in the sales comparison analysis and have made a dollar adjustment when appropriate to reflect the
market reaction to those items of significant variation. If a significant item in a comparable property is superior to , or more favorable than,
the subject property, | have made a negative adjustment to reduce the adjusted sales price of the comparable and, if a significant item in a
comparable property is inferior to, or less favorable than the subject property, | have made a positive adjustment to increase the adjusted
sales price of the comparable.

2. | have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value in my development of the estimate of market value in the
appraisal report. | have not knowingly withheld any significant information from the appraisal report and | believe, to the best of my
knowledge, that all statements and information in the appraisal report are true and correct.

3. I stated in the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are subject
only to the contingent and Limiting Conditions specified in this form.

4. | have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject to this report, and 1 have no present or prospective personal
interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction. | did not base, either partially or completely, my analysis and/or the
estimate of market value in the appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin of either the
prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the
subject property.

5. | have no present or contemplated future interest in the subject property, and neither my current or future employment nor my
compensation for performing this appraisal is contingent on the appraised value of the property.

6. | was not required to report a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client or any related party,
the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a specific result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event in order to receive my
compensation and/or employment for performing the appraisal. | did not base the appraisal report on a requested minimum valuation, a
specific valuation, or the need to approve a specific mortgage loan.

7. | performed this appraisal in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and
promuigated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place as of the effective date of this appraisal,
with the exception of the departure provision of those Standards, which does not apply. | acknowledge that an estimate of a reasonable
time for exposure in the open market is a condition in the definition of market value and the estimate | developed is consistent with the
marketing time noted in the neighborhood section of this report, unless | have otherwise stated in the reconciliation section.

8. [ have personally inspected the subject property and the exterior of all properties listed as comparables
in the appraisal report. | further certify that | have noted any apparent or known adverse conditions in the subject improvements, on the
subject site, or on any site within the immediate vicinity of the subject property of which | am aware and have made adjustments for these
adverse conditions in my analysis of the property value to the extent that | had market evidence to support them. | have also commented
about the effect of the adverse conditions on the marketability of the subject property.

9. | personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in the appraisal report. if | relied on
significant professional assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal
repost, | have named such individual(s) and disclosed the specific tasks performed by them in the reconciliation section of this appraisal
report. | certify that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. | have not authorized anyone to make a change to any item in
the report; therefore, if an unauthorized change is made to the appraisal report, | will take no responsibility for it.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:  Ifa supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she certifies
and agrees that: | directly supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree with the
statements and conclusions of the appraiser, agree to be bound by the appraiser's certifications numbered 4 through 7 above, and am taking
full responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 237 BRAZILIAN AVENUE, PALM BEACH, FL, 33480

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (only if required)
Signature: E@%‘ 4 1(..;,{ Signature:

Name: ROGER A FINCH . Name:

Date Signed: 10/20/2016 Date Signed:

State Certification # CERT RES RD824 State Certification #:

or State License #: or State License #:

State: FL State:

Expiration Date of Certification or License: 11/30/2018 Expiration Date of Certification or License:

(O bid (3 pid Not Inspect Praperty

Vacant Land Page 2 0f 2




SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

Borrower: PETER CALLAHAN File No.. 16-3102
Property Address: 237 BRAZILIAN AVENUE Case No.:
City: PALM BEACH State: FL Zip: 33480

Lender: HAILE, SHAW & PFAFFENBERGER, P.A

FRONT VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

Appraised Date: October 17, 2016
Appraised Value: § 5,500,000

REAR VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

STREET SCENE
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LOCATION MAP

Borrower: PETER CALLAHAN File No.:  16-3102
Property Address: 237 BRAZILIAN AVENUE Case No.:
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FINCH APPRAISAL SERVICE, INC.

File No. 16-3102

KhkhhkRrk INVOICE *hk kKK KKK

File Number: 16-3102

OCTOBER 20, 2016

WILTON WHITE

HAILE, SHAW & PFAFFENBERGER, P.A
660 U.S. HIGHWAY ONE, 3RD FL
NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408

Borrower : PETER CALLAHAN
Invoice # : 16-3102

Order Date :

Reference/Case #:

PO Number :

237 BRAZILIAN AVENUE

PALM BEACH, FL 33480

APPRAISAL FEE

Invoice Total

State Sales Tax @
Deposit

Deposit

Amount Due

Terms: DUE UPON RECEIPT

Please Make Check Payable To:
FINCH APPRAISAL SERVICE, INC.
4912 BROADSTONE CIRCLE
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33417

Fed. l.D. #: 65-1055234

$ 650.00
$
$ 650.00
$
(s )
¢ )
$ 650.00

4912 BROADSTONE CIRCLE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33417 561-688-6336 R-FINCH@COMCAST.NET




Case 15-21654-EPK Doc 1279-1 Filed 05/09/19 Page 1 of 241

ZIMMERMAN, KISER & SUTCLIFFE, P.A.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
P.0. BOX 3000 ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802

(407) 425-7010

FED. L.D. #59-2339047

October 13,2017

RICHARD B. WEBBER II, ESQUIRE B,IIBIil(liI;Ihumbelg %(8)/2&?/%017
315 E. ROBINSON STREET, SUITE 600 illed throug
ORLANDO, FL 32801

V KEITEL, II1, FREDERICK J.
(AP BANKRUPTCY)

11000 00898 RBWT

Balance forward as of bill dated  01/01/1900 $0.00
Payments received since last bill " $0.00
Net balance forward $0.00

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

03/02/16 BJA  STRATEGIZING WITH TRUSTEE WEBBER RE STATUS OF 0.20 hrs
INSURANCE ISSUES AND POTENTIAL FOR GLOBAL
SETTLEMENT
11/18/16 RMS RESEARCH DEBTOR AND ASSETS 3.00 hrs
11/21/16 RBW REVIEW EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE FROM LARRY GLICK, 0.20 hrs

ATTORNEY FOR THOMAS D'AGOSTINO RE: STATE COURT
LITIGATION AND MOTION TO TRANSFER CASE

11/21/16 RBW REVIEWING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO TRANSFER CASE 0.70 hrs
(THOMAS D'AGOSTINO)
11/21/16 RBW DRAFT E-MAIL CORRESPONDENCE TO LARRY GLICK, 0.20 hrs

ATTORNEY FOR THOMAS D'AGOSTINO RE: STATE COURT
LITIGATION WITH THE DEBTOR; NEW TO THE CHAPTER 7
CASE AND ALL THE LITIGATION; 341 MEETING OF CREDITORS
IS SET FOR DECEMBER 19, 2016 AT 1:00 P.M. IN WEST PALM
BEACH

11/22/16  RBW TEL CONFS WITH LARRY GLICK AND ERIC CHRISTU, 0.50 hrs
ATTORNEY FOR THOMAS D'AGOSTINO RE: LITIGATION ON
THE PLEDGE CASE AND LITIGATION ON THE NOTE CASE AND
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER IN WEST PALM BEACH AND
CONSOLIDATION BEFORE SAME JUDGE AND SAME DIVISION
AND HEARING AND TIMING IN THAT REGARD ALSO
DISCUSSED

11/22/16 BJA  REVIEW AND REVISE DECLARATION OF PROPOSED 0.10 hrs
ATTORNEY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION TO EMPLOY

11/22/16  RMS  DRAFTING AND FILING APPLICATION TO EMPLOY ZKS, 1.50 hrs



















FREDERICK J. KEITEL, II1
P.O.B0ox 3243

PALM BEACH, FL 33480
(561) 310-6864
rickkeitel@aol.com

November 30, 2016

VIA HAND-DELIVERY & FACSIMILE

The Honorable K. Michael Moore, Chief Judge

Unites States District Court, Southern District of Florida
400 N. Miami Avenue, Room 13-1

Miami, Florida 33128

The Honorable Wifredo A. Ferrer, United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office

99 NL.E. 4th Street

Miami, Florida 33132

Clifford J. White, III — Director

Executive Office for the United States Trustee
Office of Criminal Enforcement

441 G Street, N.W., Suite 6150

Washington, D.C. 20530

Re: (1) In Re: Frederick J. Keitel, ITI, Case No.: 15-21654

(2) Judge Hyman’s Orders to Investigate Robert Furr’s Threats and
Allegations of Public Corruption and Case Fixing Involving U.S.
Trustee Heidi Feinman, Attorney Robert Furr of Furr & Cohen, P.A.,
and Which May Also Involve the Chief Judge of the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida

(3) Obstruction of Justice by U.S. Trustees Ariel Rodriguez and
Steven Turner

(4) Violation of Judge Hyman’s Specific Order by U.S. Trustee Steven
Turner

(5) Removal of Judge Erik Kimball for Obstruction of a Criminal
Investigationl

Dear Judge Moore, Mr. Ferrer, and Mr. White:

! See United States Department of Justice, Executive Office for United States Trustees; Report to Congress:
Criminal Referrals by the United States Trustee Program Fiscal Year 2015 (April, 2016).




This letter is a request to remove Bankruptcy Judge Erik Kimball immediately and have
the United States Attorney’s Office investigate corruption and case fixing by U.S.
Trustee, Heidi Feinman (“Feinman™) and attorney Robert Furr ("Furr”), as per the July
13, 2016 order of the Honorable Paul G. Hyman, Chief Judge of the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida (transcript attached).

It has been five (5) months since Judge Hyman ordered an investigation and nine (9)
months since I first complained to Feinman that attorney, Robert Furr of Furr & Cohen,
P.A., made threats to me in January of 2016 regarding the fixing of my case and extortion
of fees with the assistance of herself, the U.S Trustee’s Office, and Bankruptcy Judge
Hyman (Furr also implicated Judge Kimball and the U.S. Trustee’s Office, but at the
time, Judge Kimball was not on my case).

The U.S. Trustee’s Office, including but not limited to U.S. Trustees Heidi Feinman,
Steven Turner, and Ariel Rodriguez, along with Judge Kimball, has done everything
possible to impede, obstruct, delay and cancel Judge Hyman’s order to investigate Robert
Furr’s criminal threats, extortion, and case fixing involving Feinman, the U.S. Trustee’s
Office, and Judges Hyman and Kimball. Their actions are intended to punish and
retaliate against me for my whistleblower complaint.

Furr’s Allegations of Case Fixing and Corruption

On July 13, 2016, in response to statements made by Shutts & Bowen lawyer, Larry
Glick, devised to disqualify Paul G. Hyman, Jr., Chief Judge of the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida (“Judge Hyman), Judge Hyman
issued a specific Order to Assistant U.S. Trustee, Steven Turner, to initiate an
investigation into allegations of corruption and case fixing involving attorney Robert
Furr, and U.S. Trustee Heidi Feinman, as a result of legally recorded threats and extortion
by Robert Furr (see transcript of 7-13-16 hearing before Judge Hyman).

Judge Hyman directed Mr. Turner to refer the matter to an outside office of the U.S.
Department of Justice free from conflict of interest, or, if necessary, the U.S. Attorney
General’s Office, due to the fact that Heidi Feinman, Steven Turner (and Ariel
Rodriguez), all U.S. Trustees, co-workers, and friends:

THE COURT: Mr. Turner, I hereby instruct you to
investigate Mr. Furr, Ms. Feinman, and to the extent you need to
investigate me, to do so, in order to ascertain whether there are
grounds to refer this matter to the U.S. Attorney’s Office. Do not
hesitate to come, have whomever interview me.

MR. TURNER: Judge, I’m going to have to -- obviously, I
understand. I’m writing it down about the investigation. If it
involves one of the attorneys in our own office, it may be something
that’s outside of the local offices.

THE COURT: Good point. The same reason I’m recusing




myself.

MR. TURNER: I understand, Your Honor.

THE COURT: -- I guess what I’m really instructing you, to
do whatever is appropriate in order to investigate the matter.

THE COURT: -- And part of the investigation will be, Mr.
Keitel giving factual basis for those allegations.

THE COURT: -- I want you to put in all the testimony
concerning the alleged conversations, so that whoever is going to
investigate this thing has the basis of being what they should be
investigating.

(P. 54, L. 18-25; P. 55, L. 1, 4-15; P. 57, L. 11-13; P. 58, L. 1-4, Excerpt of Hearing —
July 13, 2016, at 9:30 a.m., ECF #208, 209, 194, 235, attached hereto).

Furr Was Recorded After Multiple Threats to Extort Fees, Refusing to Be Fired,
and Threatening to Use Feinman and the Court to Fix the Case

Judge Hyman ordered the investigation as a result of threats and allegations by Robert
Furr, of Furr & Cohen, P.A., one of the highest paid, well-connected, distinguished
bankruptcy firms and court appointed trustees in South Florida as well as confidants of
U.S. Bankruptcy Judges Hyman and Kimball. Some of Furr’s legally recorded threats
shock the conscience, and raise serious criminal and ethical questions that Judge Hyman
ordered to be investigated. Yet, despite Judge Hyman’s direct order on July 13, 2016
(nearly five months ago), neither Assistant U.S. Attorney Steven Turner nor DOJ Trial
Attorney Ariel Rodriguez have contacted me. Instead, they have attempted to bury the
investigation with the aid of Judge Kimall. Their lack of action constitutes a willful
obstruction of justice and attempt to quash any investigation.

On March 16, 2016, Keitel Informed U.S. Trustee Heidi Feinman that Furr Had
Been Making Threats Involving Her and Requested that She Recuse Herself

On March 10, 2016, I gave notice of these threats to U.S. Trustee Heidi Feinman, who
not only refused to investigate, but informed Furr and Judge Hyman, remained on the
case despite her own conflicts, to protect Furr, herself, and the Court.

Furr and Feinman Get Judge Hyman to Seal the Tapes to Prevent Criminal
Investigations By the Palm Beach Police and Palm Beach County State Attorney’s
Office

After being informed that I was contacting law enforcement to file a complaint, Mr. Furr
stated that his “friends” could squash any investigation by the State Attorney’s Office and
he then immediately contacted Ms. Feinman. On April 8, 2016, Furr and Furr & Cohen,
P.A., in coordination with the U.S. Trustee, filed a Motion to Convert and/or Appoint a
Trustee in order to seize my assets in retaliation for my whistleblower allegations of
corruption and case fixing by Furr, the U.S. Trustee’s Office, and the Court. Furr then
caused three creditors (all of whom previously filed fraudulent claims) to join him in




moving Judge Hyman to convert the case to Chapter 7 in an effort to quash any criminal
investigation.

Furr also filed a motion to quash the tape recording, in an effort to prevent anyone from
hearing its contents and to have a trustee appointed for immediate control of the tape.

The Palm Beach Police and State Attorney’s Office investigation was quashed and
placed on hold by Judge Hyman’s order sealing the tape in order to protect Furr’s
criminal conduct, as well as Feinman and the U.S. Trustee’s Office.

On July 11, 2016, I filed a Motion for Order Allowing Release of Tape Recordings to the
Palm Beach Police and State Attorney’s Office (attached hereto) so that they may be
provided to the Palm Beach Police and other law enforcement agencies for a criminal
investigation of Furr’s threats.

Furr’s Second Attempt to Extort Fees and Cause the U.S. Trustee’s Office and
Judge Hyman to Engage in Case Fixing

On July 13, 2016, Furr and his partner, Charles Cohen, of Furr & Cohen, P.A., notified
me that they could secure Judge Hyman'’s help to quash the Motions to Convert and/or
Appoint a Trustee [ECF 194], as well as the joinder motions [ECF 208 and 209] for a
payment of “fees” in the amount of $30,000.00 and the turning over of the incriminating
tape recording referenced in Judge Hyman’s sealing Order [ECF 235].

Furr further advised me on July 13, 2016, in the courthouse conference room, that Judge
Hyman and the U.S. Trustee’s Office would dismiss Furr’s Motion to Convert or Appoint
a Trustee, as well as the joinder motions he obtained from the D’Agostino Creditors. In
exchange for the payment, Furr agreed to drop his Motion to Convert. Furr guaranteed
that Judge Hyman would dismiss the Motion to Convert and deny the Creditors’ joint
motions to convert as well, or he would not be paid the $30,000.00 settlement.

Furr’s Testimony on April 7 and September 29, 2016 is False and Contrary to
Legally Recorded Threats

On September 29, 2016, and April 7, 2016, Mr. Furr gave two depositions. A copy of the
transcripts, which clearly prove Furr lied under oath, will be provided to the U.S.
Attorney’s Office for investigation of perjury.

Judge Hyman Recognized That U.S. Trustee Steven Turner (and Therefore U.S.
Trustee Ariel Rodriguez) Had Conflicts of Interest and Should Have Recused
Themselves and Referred the Matter to the Department of Justice

It is clear from Judge Hyman’s own orders that U.S Trustee Turner (as well as Rodriguez
and the local U.S. Trustee’s Office) should have been disqualified due to their conflicts of
interest (see Judge Hyman’s comments above about referral to an outside office).
Instead, they filed a Motion to Convert in an effort to discredit me, obstruct justice, and
prevent an investigation into Furr’s incriminating comments made directly to me (some




of which were taped) in order to protect Furr, U.S. Trustee Feinman, Judge Hyman, and
the Court in West Palm Beach.

In particular, Furr said that he could get U.S. Trustee Feinman to do whatever he wanted
and that Judge Hyman would approve it. In other conversations, he bragged about his
influence over Judges Hyman and Kimball.

During a legally recorded conversation, after he was fired as counsel, Furr can be heard
screaming that there will be a “fucking” trustee brought into the case to take control away
from me, that I will let him handle all matters or “fuck you”, and that I might as well put
a gun to my head and kill myself.

Assistant U.S. Trustee Ariel Rodriguez is acting unprofessionally, should have recused
himself per Judge Hyman’s order, and his Motion to Convert is a transparent attempt to
retaliate against me, as well as impede and obstruct the investigation, with the help of
Judge Kimball, for my whistleblower allegations of corruption.

At the time of the filing of my case, my companies and their assets were valued at over
$50,000,000.00, with debt of less than $25,000,000.00, and I agreedto pay 100 cents on
the dollar immediately.

The retaliation by Judge Kimball and the Office of the U.S. Trustee against me will result
in the loss of between $12,000,000.00 and $20,000,000.00, trigger millions of dollars in
long term capital gains, forego the malpractice action against Furr and Furr & Cohen,
P.A., and squander $6,000,000 in profits from the development of the 2 townhouses I
have ready to begin in November, 2016.

Judge Kimball and the U.S. Trustee’s Office Conspired to Impede and
Obstruct the Criminal Investigation

The actions of Judge Kimball and the Office of the U.S Trustee were intentionally
designed to retaliate against me for whistleblowing, obstruct justice by killing the
corruption investigation ordered by Judge Hyman, and bury the tape recordings
containing the criminal threats uttered by Furr.

As a result, the actions of Judge Kimball, U.S. Trustee Turner and U.S. Trustee
Rodriguez should be investigated for corruption, obstruction of justice, using their public
judicial and trustee positions to shield friends and co-workers from prosecution, and
violation of court orders.

I would respectfully request that you:
1) Enforce Judge Hyman’s original orders set forth on July 13, 2016, and

remove Judge Kimball, U.S. Trustee Ariel Rodriguez, and U.S. Trustee
Steven Turner, immediately;




2) Assign this matter to an outside office of the Department of Justice;

3) Refer this matter to the U.S Attorney General’s Office and the Federal
Bureau of Investigation for a formal investigation into corruption, criminal
threats, extortion, and case fixing; and

4) Investigate the actions of Robert Furr, U.S. Trustees Heidi Feinman,
Steven Turner, and Ariel Rodriguez, as well as Judge Kimball; and 5)
Investigate Judge Hyman’s actions to seal the tape in an effort to prevent a
criminal investigation into Furr’s threats and the extent of the involvement
of the U.S. Trustee’s Office.

I will immediately provide the U.S. Attorney’s Office and FBI with all of the evidence
that the U.S. Trustee’s Office refuses to investigate, including but not limited to, the
legally recorded tape of Furr’s threats.

Thank you in advance for your prompt responses.

Respectfully,

FREDERICK J. KEITEL, III
FJK/jso
Enclosures

cc: George L. Piro, Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
2030 SW 145th Avenue
Miramar, FL 33027
(754) 703-2000

The Honorable Jorge Labarga, Chief Justice
Florida Supreme Court

500 South Duval Street,

Tallahassee FL 32399-1925

(850) 413-8371

The Florida Bar — Lawyer Regulation

Alan Pascal, Chief Branch Discipline Counsel
Lake Shore Plaza II

1300 Concord Terrace Suite 130

Sunrise, FL 33323

(954) 835-0233




Judicial Council of the 11" Circuit

c/o: Clerk of Court

U.S. Court of Appeals for the 11th Circuit
56 Forsyth St., N.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

(404) 335-6100

Barb Billens, Program Director
Fox 29 - WFLX

1100 Banyan Blvd.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
bbillens@wflx.com

CNN - CNN Tips
One CNN Center
Atlanta, GA 30303

Terri Parker, Investigative Reporter
WPBF-TV (ABC)

3970 RCA Boulevard, Suite 7007
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(561) 694-2525
tparker@wpbf.com

Katie LaGrone, Investigative Reporter
WPTV News Channel 5 (NBC)

1100 Banyan Blvd.

West Palm Beach, Fla. 33401

(561) 653-5646

Michael Buczyner, Investigative Reporter
WPEC - CBS12

1100 Fairfield Drive

West Palm Beach, FL 33407

(561) 844-1212

mbuczyner@cbs12.com

The New York Times
News-tips@nytimes.com

The Washington Post
c/o: Newsroom

1301 K Street NW
Washington DC 20071




The Wall Street Journal

c/o: Newsroom

1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

Curtis Morgan, Courts Editor
The Miami Herald
cmorgan(@miamiherald.com

Juan Ortega, Palm Beach County News Editor
Fort Lauderdale Sun-Sentinel

500 E. Broward Blvd.,

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394

(954) 356-4500

jcortega@sunsentinel.com

Jane Musgrave, Civil and Federal Courts Reporter
Palm Beach Post

2751 S. Dixie Highway

West Palm Beach, FL 33405

(561) 820-4457

jane musgrave@pbpost.com
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THE COURT: Sustained. You've done enough.
Anything else?

THE WITNESS: Can I answer that question?

THE COURT: Nope. Not when your attorney
objects.

MR. CHRISTU: Your Honor, may I provide you,
if you'd like, copies of the documents I just --

THE COURT: I assume they're within your
Judicial notice request.

MR. CHRISTU: We did the judicial notice, it
was sort of -- I mean, there's many, many pleadings in
there.

THE COURT: Did you understand what I just
said?

MR. CHRISTU: Yes.

THE COURT: Are they within your request for
judicial notice? You filed it, don't you know --

MR. CHRISTU: I believe it was all
pleadings, so in that sense, it is. ButI just don't
know that Your Honor is going to be able to just kind
of --

MR. GLICK: Your Honor, let me try and
answer that question directly, and the reason why
we're having trouble answering it.

We put in the entire case file on three
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be transferred to Judge Kimball.

And Mr. Turner, you started to say
something?

MR. TURNER: Judge, I'm going to have to --
obviously, I understand. I'm writing it down about
the investigation. If it involves one of the
attorneys in our own office, it may be something
that's outside of the local offices.

THE COURT: Good point. Same way -- the
same reason I'm recusing myself.

MR. TURNER: I understand, Your Honor.

THE COURT: I forgot that. So do
whatever -- I guess what I'm really instructing you,
to do whatever is appropriate in order to investigate
the matter. Because it should -- if I granted the
motion, I don't want me to be, my reputation to be
harmed by there being allegations I, for some reason,
fixed the case.

MR. TURNER: I can understand that, Your
Honor, and that's why I'm on the phone today on this
matter. And I was going to assign it to another
attorney in the office anyway, based on the, you know,
allegations, just simply for the same reason you're
talking about, to have the impartiality. So yes, sir,

I understand that.

—————
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cases, some of which had exhibits from the State Court
proceedings. We also attached certain recent State
Court proceedings, which I can tell you, is not one of
the ones that Mr. Christu just referred to.

The reason I can't answer the question
directly, is because I don't know for certain whether
or not it was attached as an exhibit from one of the
bankruptcy cases.

So I think the request, Your Honor, would be
be that if it's not there, that we supplement the
judicial notice after the hearing, if these are, you
know, publicly filed documents.

THE COURT: Okay. Anything else?

MR. CHRISTU: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Let me tell you my dilemma. And
I'm going to end the hearing now. There's been
allegations that I, personally, am case fixing.

Mr. Tumer, I hereby instruct you to
investigate Mr. Furr, Ms. Feinman, and to the extent
you need to investigate me, to do so, in order to
ascertain whether there are grounds to refer this
matter to the U.S. Attorney's Office. Do not hesitate
to come, have whomever interview me.

But based on these allegations, I hereby
recuse myself and transfer the case -- the case will
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THE COURT: For the record, I don't fix any
cases. Anyone who thinks I don't call it the way I
see it, hasn't appeared in front of me. But with the {
allegations, I have no choice, I believe.

MR. MCMAHON: I have a question. I know
Judge Kimball had this case. I don't know if it was
referred to you because of the affiliated cases or
not. Do you know -- i

THE COURT: Idon't know the answer to that.

MR. MCMAHON: I just wanted to --

THE COURT: Judge Kimball and I haven't
talked about the case.

MR. MCMAHON: No, no. But I don't know if
it was referred because they were related to the other
ones, and you had the lower number, is the only
thing.

THE COURT: I'll bet you that -- my guess
is, that's it.

MR. MCMAHON: I just saw that it was changed
from him to you.

THE COURT: Judge Kimball, when it's
transferred to him, if he thinks it's inappropriate
for him to handle it, it will go to either Judge Ray
or Judge Olson. So frankly, I have no other choice,
because of the nature of the allegations, and frankly,

t———
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9 So I think the request, Your Honor, would be 9 THE COURT: I don't know the answer to that.
10 be that if it's not there, that we supplement the 10 MR. MCMAHON: 1 just wanted to --
11 judicial notice after the hearing, if these are, you 11 THE COURT: Judge Kimball and I haven't
12 know, publicly filed documents. 12 talked about the case.
13 THE COURT: Okay. Anything else? 13 MR. MCMAHON: No, no. But I don't know if
14 MR. CHRISTU: No, Your Honor. 14 1t was referred because they were related to the other
15 THE COURT: Let me tell you my dilemma. And| 15 ones, and you had the lower number, is the only
16 I'm going to end the hearing now. There's been 16 thing,
17  allegations that I, personally, am case fixing. 17 THE COURT: T'l bet you that -- my guess
18 Mr. Tumner, I hereby instruct you to 18 is, that's it.
19 _investigate Mr. Furr, Ms. Feinman, and to the extent 19 MR. MCMAHON: 1 just saw that it was changed
20 ,you need to investigate me, to do so, in order to, 20 from him to you.
21 _ascertain whether there are grounds to refer thig 21 THE COURT: Judge Kimball, when it's
22 _matter to the U.S. Attorney's Office. Do not hesitate 22 ansferred to him, if he thinks it's inappropriate
23 _to come, have whomever interview me. 23 for him to handle it, it will go to either Judge Ray
24 But based on these allegations, I hereby 24 or Judge Olson. So frankly, I have no other choice, H
25 recuse myself and transfer the case -- the case will 25

because of the nature of the allegations, and frankly,
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the e-mails.

MR. TURNER: Although honestly, Your Honor,
it's kind of difficult, based on the limited
information that was provided, based on the sentence

or two in that particular e-mail that was attached as

an exhibit, really to understand what the debtor's

allegations are with regard to case fixing, It's just
making that broad allegation, but not indicating
exactly how there was the alleged case fixing or
whatever.

THE COURT:_And ] agree. And partofthe
investigation will be, Mr. Keitel giving factual basis

or those allegations. But I really feel I have no

other choice, And again, I don't think Ms. Feinman
did anything. I think Mr. Furr was maybe puffing more
than he should be. But that's not what's before me.
That's not the allegations that are before me. So I
have no choice but to do that.

And Jordan just told me that it was assigned
to me sua sponte without any reason, bui that doesn't
mean anything. Oh, she believes it was because I had
the lower number also, which is usually what we do.
But frankly, if there was cause, we don't state the
cause, we just transfer the case. Anyway, that's what
I'm going to do.

R - N P N T N

el ol 3L S I N R R
MAwNHO\DOO\IO\M&bJIU'—-

Page 59

CERTIFICATE

I, JACQUELYN ANN JONES, Court Reporter and
Notary Public in and for the State of Florida at
Large, do hereby certify that the foregoing
proceedings were transcribed by me from a digital
recording held on the date and from the place as
stated in the caption hereto on page 1, to the best of
my ability.

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my
hand and seal this 18th day of July, 2016.

!
JACQUELYN ANN JONES ’
Commission DD 853019 |
Expires Feb. 18, 2017 “
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I want you to put in all the testimon
concerning EB:e alleged conversations, so fﬁat whoever
is going to investigate this thing has the basis of;
being what they should be investigating.

So anyway, sorry, but I feel I have no other
choice. We'll be in recess.

(A brief recess.)

THE COURT: We're going to do a simple order
transferring the case to Judge -- recusing myself, and
on transferring it to Judge Kimball, My oral
instructions to you will serve for whatever duties you
think are appropriate.

MR. TURNER: Okay. Thank you very much,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: You're welcome.

MR. TURNER: And thank you for letting me
appear by phone.

THE COURT: You're welcome.

(The proceedings were concluded.)

|
|
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

FREDERICK KEITEL, CASE NO. 15-21654

CHAPTER 11
Debtor.
/

MOTION FOR ORDER ALLOWING RELEASE OI'; TAPE RECORDINGS FOR
PURPOSES OF TURNING OVER TO TOWN OF PALM BEACH POLICE

DEPARTMENT AND OTHER LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES AND REQUEST

FOR EXPEDITED HEARING

(Reason for expedited hearing: Debtor has made serious allegations as to the criminal conduct
evidenced in the recordings. It is necessary for a law enforcement agency to receive and review

these tapes to determine whether criminal activity has taken place.)

Comes now the Debtor, FREDERICK KEITEL (the “Debtor”), by and through

undersigned counsel, and files this Motion for Order Allowing Release of Tape Recordings for

Purposes of Tuming Over to Town of Palm Beach Police Department and other Law

Enforcement Agencies, and states:

1.

2.

On January 13, 2016, the Debtor legally recorded a conversation with Robert C. Furr.
After the Debtor fired Furr and Cohen, he scheduled a deposition of Robert C. Furr to
take place on April 7, 2016.

At the deposition, the Debtor asked Mr. Furr about certain threats made against the
Debtor. When Mr. Furr denied the threats, the Debtor attempted to play the
recording. Mr. Furr terminated the deposition and walked out of the room.

In early April, the Debtor filed a complaint with the Palm Beach Police Department
alleging that Mr. Furr made threats against him.

On April 13, 2016, the Court entered an Order on Final Fee Application of Furr and

Cohen, P.A., Attoreys for Chapter 11 Debtor which ordered that the Debtor “shall




10.
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not cause spoliation, publication or dissemination of any tape recordings or other

recordings between the Debtor and Robert C. Furr.”

The Court further ordered the Debtor to “keep all Recordings between himself and

Robert C. Furr in his possession alone.”

The Debtor has complied with the Court’s ruling.

The Debtor believes, however, that criminal activity is evidenced in the recording and

that, as such, he should be permitted to turn the tapes over to the Town of Palm Beach

Police Department, the State Attorney, and any other law enforcement agency, for

further investigation.

The Town of Palm Beach Police Department is the proper authority to investigate the

allegation and detenﬁine whether a criminal act has been committed.

The Palm Beach Police Department has been attempting to investigate the case since

April but cannot do so without listening to the recording. A copy of an e-mail from

the Palm Beach Police Department is attached hereto.

WHEREFORE the Debtor respectfully requests that this Court:

a) enter an order permitting him to release the tape recording to the Town of Palm
Beach Police Department, the State Attorney, and any other necessary law
enforcement agencies, and

b) refrain from making any determination of the legality of the recording and leave
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not cause spoliation, publication or dissemination of any tape recordings or other

recordings between the Debtor and Robert C. Furr.”

The Court further ordered the Debtor to ‘“keep all Recordings between himself and

Robert C. Furr in his possession alone.”

The Debtor has complied with the Court’s ruling.

The Debtor believes, however, that criminal activity is evidenced in the recording and

that, as such, he should be permitted to turn the tapes over to the Town of Palm Beach

Police Department, the State Attorney, and any other law cnforcement agency, for

further investigation.

The Town of Palm Beach Police Department is the proper authority to investigate the

allegation and determine whether a criminal act has been committed.

The Palm Beach Police Department has been attempting to investigate the case since

April but cannot do so without listening to the recording. A copy of an e-mail from

the Palm Beach Police Department is attached hereto.

WHEREFORE the Debtor respectfully requests that this Court:

a) enter an order permitting him to release the tape recording to the Town of Palm
Beach Police Department, the State Attorney, and any other necessary law
enforcément agencies, and

b) refrain from making any determination of the legality of the recording and leave
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such determination up to legal authorities.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was furnished

electronically to Charles T Cohen, Esquire, ccohen@furrcohen.com, 2255 Glades Road, #337W,
Boca Raton, FL 33431 this _8th_ day of July, 2016.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am admitted to the Bar of the United States District Court
for the Southemn District of Florida and I am in compliance with the additional qualifications to
practice in this Court as set forth in Local Rule 2090-1(A).

BRIAN K. MCMAHON, P.A.
1401 Forum Way, 6" Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Tel (561)478-2500

Fax (561)478-3111

s/ Brian K. McMahon
Brian McMahon
FL Bar No. 853704




M Gm ail Brian McMahon <briankmcmahon@gmail.com>
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Robert Furr and U.S Trust Heidi Feinman

4 messages

RickKeitel@aol.com <RickKeitel@aol.com>

To:
Cc:

https://mall.google.com/maeil/W0/7ui=28ik= 88b9619949&vi9w=pl&q=m|a\e&qs=true&-search=query&ﬁr=1 55¢c5adec792566f&siml=155c5adec792566f&sImi= 155...

briankmcmahon@gmail.com
RickKeitel@eaol.com

From: MLane@ TownofPalmBeach.com

To: RickKeitel@aol.com

Sent: 5/12/2016 9:55:18 A.M. Eastem Daylight Time
Subj: Re: Fwd: Robert Furr and U.S Trust Heidi Feinman

Mr. Keitel,

At our initial meeting, at your residence, you informed myself and Det. Medeiros of the existence of a
legally recorded audio tape of a threatening conversation you had with Mr. Furr and informed us that the
tape had been sealed. Additionally you showed us a copy of a transcript, which you then tumed over
and told us that we could not see the transcript because it too had been sealed and is part of ongoing
litigation.

When asked when there.would be a hearing in regards to the audio tape and transcript, you informed us
that you-did not know when that hearing would take place.

| have been in communication with the State Attomey's Office in regards to your complaint. | spoke
with you last week and you also had a conversation with my Captain in regards to your complaint who
also inormed you that this investigation would move forward as soon as you fumished us with the audio
tape of the conversation between yourself and Mr. Fur.

After speaking with the State Attomey's Office, they reaffirmed what | had spoken to you about in
regards to this investigation. The only way an opinion could be given as to whether or not anything one
party said to the other rises to a criminal offense could only be determined through information provided
by an independent source. These sources are usually in the form of written correspondence, text
messages, emails or voice mails.

The only email | have received from you is your request to Mr. Furr not to proceed with a court hearing
and his response of No. Additionally, an email you sent to Ms. Feinman asking her to step aside and
her reply to you.

[ am in the process of scheduling interviews with Mr. Furr and Ms. Feinman.

If the audio tape has become available, please let me know so | may obtain a copy of the tape to
further this investigation. .

Detective Michael Lane

Palm Beach Police Department
345 South County Road

Palm Beach, FL. 33480

(561) 227-6377
mlane@palmbeachpolice.com

Thu, Jul 7, 2016 at 10:05 AM

n
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' RickK eitel—05/10/2016 06:03:07 PM—Detective Lane It's been almost 30 days since | filed my
complaint with you and the Palm

7/8/2016

From: RickKeitel@aol.com

To: miane@palmbeachpolice.com

Cc: RickKeitel@aol.com

Date: 05/10/2016 06:03 PM

Subject: Fwd: Robert Fur and U.S Trust Heidi Felnman

Detective Lane
It's been almost 30 days since | filed my complaint with you and the Palm Beach Police Department.

Please give me an update. Have you or anyone from the PB Police Department met with a lawyer-
Assistant State Attomey, and/or anyone from the PB County State Attorney's Office?

If | don't hear from you within 24 hours, | have been advised to request help from the FBI, U.S.
Attomey's Office, and Justice Department.

Please advise if there is any movement since | filed my complaint.

Respectfully

Rick Keitel

From: RickKeitel@aol.com

1 To: mlane@palmbeachpolice.com

CC: RickKeitel@aol.com

Sent: 5/4/2016 12:05:52 P.M. Eastemn Daylight Time
Subj: Robert Furr

Detective Lane

The legally-recorded taps-of ‘my conversatian with Robert Fum, who was screaming, is just additional
collaboration of my contemporaneous notes | took on January 13, 2016 (and other times), during our
conversation of Furr's threats and exhortation to get fees from me. While | can't yet release the taps, |
do have my notes.

Furr's threat including but not limited to January 13th conversation when | fired him verbally and in
writing and told him, I'll get-hire another lawyer, he responded:

“there will be a fucking trustee in there tomorrow and youll lose control” "you let me handle it the way
| want or fuck you™

"you won't get any property sold”

"you want to lose the entire deal

"if you don't have us, you're dead. You want to be dead..go die..go kill yourself..you might as well get a
gun, put it to your head and pull the trigger.”

When | again told him to cancel the hearing he responded:

"I'm going to have a motion typed up and be ready to file at 2 o'clock if you pull that” ....meaning if |
cancel the hearing or interfere with his statements to the court.

On:other occasion and telephone calls, Furr said that thell have Heidi Feinman, the U.S. Trustee,
move to convert my case so 11l lose everything, just like she did on WMK (property on 45th street),
and I'll be left with nothing.

Furr said-during some of his threats, that Heldi will do whatever he wants, and she get Judge Hyman
to go aleng with it.

Fur's repeated threats, and said he..."| can get-Feinman to do whatever | want, and Hyman will
approve it.", directly saying he could make it happen

Serious questions are raised by Furr's threats, exhortation and allegations by Fum, and later backed up
by Feinman's action of alieged corruption and case fixing between Furr, Feinman and, if there

hitps://mail.google.com/mall/ul7ui=28ik= 88b3619edS&view=ptaq= mianedgs=truedsearch=query&th=155c5adec 792566f8simi= 155¢5adec 7925668&sim|=155...
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statements are true, Judge Hyman himself.

Furr's threats included that Feinman will work with him,

Please call me again, regarding motions filed by both Furr and Feinman since our conversation, to
directly carry out there threats using Furr, Feinman and Judge Hyman.

Furfs deliberate actions have cost me millions of dollars in loses.
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U.S. Department of Justice

Office of the United States Trustee

362 Richard Russel! Building ~ Tel: (504) 331-4437
5 Ted Turner Dr., S, W, Fax: (404)33) 4464
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

January 20, 2017

Frederick J. Keitel, III, Esq.
P.O. Box 3243
Palin Beach, FL. 33480

Re: Frederick J. Keitel, 111
Case No. 15-21654
United States Bankruptey Court
Southemn District of Florida

Dear Mr. Keitel:

Your inquiry dated November 30, 2016, to Clifford J. White, I1I, Director of the Executive Office
for United States Trustees, ef al, has been forwarded to me for review and reply. In addition to Mr, White,
your letter was addressed to United States Attorney Wilfredo A. Ferrer and shows that the Federal Bureau
of Investigation recejved a copy.

In your letter you state that the United States Trustee's Office has failed to investigate allegations
you have raised in the above-referenced bankruptcy case. The United States Trustee Program is the
component of the Department of Justice responsible for supervising the administration of bankruptey cases
and private trustees under title 11of the United States Code. ] am the Acting United States Trustee for
Region 21, which includes the Southern District of Florida. Prior to responding to your letter, [ reviewed
the docket and certain pleadings and transcripts in your bankruptcy case.

I am prohibited from commenting on the status of any investigation which may be pending or may
have been conducted. If you believe a crime may have been committed in your bankruptcy case you may
contact the United States Attorney directly, which you decided to do. Your letter indicates you also reached
out to both federal and state law enforcement agencies.

The docket in your bankruptcy case indicates there are several unresolved matters, including a
notice of appeal you filed. I cannot comment on the status of pending litigation.

Very tn;ly yours,

(Ul
"g { }u J’h/[tﬂ#

GUY|G. GEBHARDT

ACTING UNITED STATES TRUSTEE






















































































































AFFIDAVIT AND SWORN STATEMENT OF MARY LOU SCOTT IN SUPPORT OF

FREDERICK J. KEITEL, 1Ii's MOTION FOR REHEARING AND RECONSIDERATION OF THE

AMENDED REPORT OF THE REFEREE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority and officer, authorized to administer oaths and take

acknowledgement, appeared, Mary Lou Scott, known to me, who provided her North Carolina

Driver's License and whom, after having been duly sworn, deposes and says the following:

My name is Mary Lou Scott, | am over the age of 21 years, competent to make this sworn

statement and | have personal knowledge of all the facts and opinions stated herein:

1.

| am writing this Affidavit to provide my sworn testimony and statements of facts relating to

my depositions that were scheduled for March 27™ and 28t of 2014 in North Carolina.

. | was also ready willing and able to testify on September 18, 2020 via ZOOM, to rebut all

misrepresentations and/or false testimony by Eric Christu who testified on September 17,
2020, as well as answer any questions about the July 215t and 23, 2014 hearing in North
Carolina, which | have knowledge of.

| also have and used my contemporaneous notes from all my discussions with Shutts &

Bowen lawyers and paralegals from March, April, May 2014, and Mr. Keitel in July 2014.

. | provided Mr. Keitel with my notes, and reviewed my transcript of the deposition from 2014,

and provided information and corrections to the true facts.

While | was represented by another lawyer from North Carolina in 2014, contrary to
everything | read, Mr. Keitel not only paid for my attorney, but worked in concert with her,
and myself, and we all got along and agreed on the terms of my deposition.

Since the deposition of March 28, 2014, opposing counsel(s) have used my deposition in
various court motions, filings and pleadings, making false statements, that | have never had
any opportunity to respond to, or rebut, or correct, even though | showed up for trial to testify

in October/November 2014, before Judge Sasser, who refused to let me testify.




7. On March 19, 2014, | first received a phone call at work from person called Lisa McNesby,
a paralegal for Shutts & Bowen, LLP. She advised me that documents regarding my
deposition, had been mailed to me from their office and that they were incorrect, to disregard
them.

8. | told her | had received them the day before, but had not reviewed them yet. She stated
that she had made a mistake and listed the location and times of the depositions to be
somewhere in West Palm Beach and to simply disregard those papers. 1 told her | would
do so.

9. She did ask me if | was going to attend the depositions, to see if | would attend, and as of
that time, it was my intention do so.

10.1 asked her to send me an email and to copy Mr. Keitel to confirm her statements regarding
the incorrect documents and she said she'would do so.

11.Ms. McNesby later stated in her affidavit, that she asked me “if | had a lawyer.” | do not
agree with Ms. McNesby's statement, because Mr. Keitel was my lawyer. She asked me
“If | had retained an attorney” to which | answered no, “but that Mr. Keitel would be there”.
There was no retainer agreement or money exchanged between myself and Mr. Keitel. So
when she used the term “retained”, | assumed she meant a new lawyer in North Carolina,
so | answered correctly.

12.She then said that she did not want to create any problems by speaking with me if | had an
attorney to which | responded “it was not a problem as we had not discussed anything
regarding working for Mr. Keitel from late 2007.”

13.Mr. Keitel, had previously represented me, and given me legal advice as a lawyer on
different matters, at no charge, including the Legal Medical Guardianship of my father who

lived in Michigan and was ill.



















Mary Lou
4635 Dunberry Place SW
Concord, NC 28027

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF CABARRUS

| do hereby certify that Mary Lou Scott personally appeared before me this day and
who provided her North Carolina Drivers license as identification. This is in support
of the Affidavit herein. Witness my hand and official seal.

This the / 7 day of@&_l’gbLZOZO AMIRA MOURDI

NOTARY PUBLIC
Mecklenburg County
North Carolina
My Commission Expires July 2, 2023

Notary Public

Printed Name: AM/ZP( M OOk .I










